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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant

Representative
	:
	Mr TCW Golding

Mr J Sheffield of AIS Pensions (AIS)

	Scheme
	:
	Winterthur Life Trustee Investment Plan (TIP)

	Respondent
	:
	Winterthur Life UK Ltd (Winterthur)


Subject
Mr Golding’s complaint is that Winterthur, in their capacity as the manager of the TIP, delayed in disinvesting his portfolio assets and transferring them in a timely manner to his Self Invested Personal Pension Plan (SIPP) with his new provider, which resulted in him suffering a financial loss.  He also alleges that Winterthur refused to provide him with adequate compensation for the delay and the distress and inconvenience he experienced. 

The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against Winterthur because: 

· There was a delay in the disinvestment and transfer of Mr Golding’s funds to his new provider; and

· This resulted in an injustice to Mr Golding as he incurred a financial loss because the encashed value would have been higher had the disinvestment been made earlier.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts 
1. In June 1999, Mr Golding consolidated his pension plans into a Winterthur SIPP.  However, he considered that the service provided by Winterthur fell below the standard he expected.  This resulted in him writing to Winterthur on a number of occasions to express his dissatisfaction with the service he had received.  He then decided that he wanted Winterthur to disinvest his assets within his Winterthur SIPP portfolio and transfer them to his new SIPP provider, Standard Life.

2. Between 26 October 2005 and 12 May 2006, Winterthur obtained the necessary information and documents in order to transfer Mr Golding’s funds to a Standard Life SIPP.  The transfer progressed on a cash basis.

3. On 16 June 2006, Winterthur completed an internal valuation and their dealing team was instructed to disinvest.  The dealing team issued separate instructions for each unit trust and the Winterthur TIP.  Winterthur confirmed that they received the disinvested funds between 22 June and 29 August 2006.  

4. The Winterthur settlements team then confirmed, on 6 September 2006, that settlement had been received for all the completed disinvestments and the claims team was then in a position to close the Royal Bank of Scotland (RBS) account into which the proceeds had been placed and conclude the transfer.  Winterthur confirmed that interest was paid on the monies that were held in the RBS account on two dates: 20 June 2006 (interest paid: £8.06) and 7 September 2006 (interest paid: £1,421.35).  As far as they are aware, no other interest payments were made.
5. On 8 September 2006, a cheque for £348,619.92 (representing the main fund value), was sent to Standard Life who received it on 11 September 2006.

6. Winterthur apologised to Mr Golding for the delay in transferring his funds.  In addition, Winterthur said that their transfer process in place at the time specified that, before disinvestment instructions could be passed to the dealing team, they required an up to date valuation.  Winterthur confirmed that they had since up-dated their processes.  They subsequently completed a loss calculation to ensure that Mr Golding had not been financially disadvantaged by the delay. 
7. In order to complete the loss calculation, Winterthur compared prices at the date investments were sold, 19 June 2006, with the prices that they could have obtained on 15 May 2006 (the earliest date that they could have proceeded with the transfer).  Winterthur said that the value of the encashment would have been £366,730.11 on 15 May 2006 but this figure had fallen to £352,297.19 by 19 June 2006, and accepted that Mr Golding had therefore suffered a loss of £14,432.92.  In addition, in a letter dated 15 February 2007, Winterthur offered Mr Golding an interest payment on that sum of £302.28 which they calculated at RBS rates from 5 June 2006 to 13 February 2007.  Mr Golding maintains that this does not reflect his true loss.
8. Both parties agree that the 12 May 2006 (or the next dealing day of 15 May 2006) was the earliest date that Winterthur could have proceeded with the transfer and started the encashment of Mr Golding’s portfolio.  However, Mr Golding does not agree with Winterthur’s view that it would take up to 74 days to receive all the monies from investment managers.  Mr Golding and AIS, Mr Golding’s adviser on the SIPP, considered three weeks to be a reasonable period for the time between disinvestment and reinvestment.  
9. AIS originally quoted Mr Golding a fee of £575 to process the transfer but said that, due to additional work, his account at 22 May 2007 was £1,525.  AIS have invoiced Mr Golding for their professional fees and Mr Golding has settled their account.  However, Mr Golding wishes to claim the £950 difference in the above figures, as part of the compensation for Winterthur’s delay in dealing with the transfer.  

10. AIS consider that Mr Golding’s main loss is the growth for the whole fund between 5 June 2006, the earliest date they felt the encashed funds should have been reinvested, and September 2006, when the transfer was complete (i.e. £376,333.34 minus £352,297.19) plus the lost interest. AIS said the loss of growth as at 15 September 2006 was thus £24,036.15. Applying interest to that figure at the rate of 5% for the first year and 6% for the second year, this gave a figure of £26,752.23.  Subsequently, AIS have recalculated Mr Golding’s loss and their figure has now risen to £28,047 (see paragraph 14).    
11. AIS had chased Winterthur on numerous occasions but at no time did Winterthur offer Mr Golding the option of an interim payment.  Winterthur admits this.  AIS were also told by Winterthur that the funds could not be transferred until all settlements had been received.  

12. AIS confirmed that the new SIPP provider, Standard Life, accepted partial transfers but they did not have any reason to obtain formal confirmation of this because Winterthur had told them that interim transfers were not an option.  Only when it was too late, did Winterthur confirm that partial transfers could have been made if they had been requested.
13. Standard Life have confirmed to my office that: 
· Mr Golding originally bought units in 33 different funds and left some of his money in his SIPP bank account.  During the last three years, he has invested in approximately 85 funds; 

· between 7 October 2006 and 7 June 2009 he has received £62,433.39 in total income payments;  
· of the £348,619.92 they received, £339,019 was reinvested in September 2006, the remaining £9,600 being deposited in the SIPP bank account to be used for income payments; and 
· as at 25 June 2009, the value of Mr Golding’s fund was £258,632.   
Mr Golding’s position
14. AIS on behalf of Mr Golding say:

· Winterthur did not offer the option of an interim payment at any time during the process.
· They consider that all Winterthur had to do was encash their internal pension funds and 10 external Unit Trusts and there is no reason why the proceeds should not have been transferred within a couple of weeks.  They also believe that no interest or growth has been paid to Mr Golding on these investments between the date they should have been encashed and the date the funds reached Standard Life.  Winterthur have kept the interest and unit growth, and have therefore financially benefitted from the lengthy delays.
· They now argue that, if the value of £339,019 had been invested on 26 June 2006, then by 11 September 2006, this amount would have grown to £352,962.  They arrived at the figure of £352,962 by applying the increase in the individual unit prices between 26 June and 11 September, to the amounts actually invested in the various funds as at 11 September 2006.  If £357,130.11 (£366,730.11 less £9,600) had been invested on 26 June 2006, it would have increased to £371,816.94 ((357,130.11/£339,019.92) x £352,962).  Deducting the drawdown payments for July, August and September 2006, totalling £4,750.02, and adding back the drawdown reserve of £9,600, gives £376,666.92.  As the actual amount paid by Winterthur to Standard Life was £348,619.92, this means that Mr Golding’s loss is £28,047.

· Mr Golding believes that all his additional costs should be reimbursed: he had no choice but to ask for their professional assistance because the alternative was for him to give up on his complaint against Winterthur. In addition, Mr Golding says he should be paid £500 for the distress and inconvenience he has suffered.
· Mr Golding believes that Winterthur’s original offer of £14,432.91plus £302.28 in interest is inadequate and that they should pay interest not only on the shortfall caused by the delay but also on the main fund.  
Winterthur’s position

15. Winterthur have stated:

· They accept that their delay resulted in a loss. 
· Their transfer process at that time dictated that funds would only be transferred once all settlement proceeds had been received and the transfer process could be fully concluded.  Interim cash transfers were permitted on request, however no such request was ever made and they cannot agree to offer any further compensation in this regard.
· Winterthur have subsequently confirmed to my office that payments, of £1,583.34 were made on 14 June 2006, 7 July 2006, 9 August 2006 and 8 September 2006 from Mr Golding’s SIPP in respect of income and the tax due on that income.  This amounts to a gross sum of £6,333.36 paid from the SIPP and therefore it should be taken into account in the calculation of his loss.  Consequently, Winterthur have reduced the original offer of £14,432.91 plus interest of £302.28 to £11,776.83 (i.e. (£366,730.11 - £348,619.92) minus £6,333.36). 
Conclusions  
16. There is no dispute that the 15 May 2006 is the earliest date that Winterthur could have valued the funds.  The issue thereafter is how quickly Winterthur should have transferred the funds to Standard Life.  Winterthur accept that there was a delay in the disinvestment and transfer of Mr Golding’s funds and that the unit price at 15 May 2006 should have been used to value the fund.
17. The admitted delay by Winterthur clearly constitutes maladministration; the dispute turns on the quantification of any financial loss resulting. My aim so far as possible where there has been maladministration, is to put the offended party in the position they would have been in had the maladministration not occurred.   
18. AIS maintain that, if encashment had commenced on 15 May 2006, all funds would have been available for reinvestment by 5 June 2006.  I think this is unrealistic; a reasonable time has to be allowed to obtain the proceeds from the various fund managers. A more reasonable timescale might be six weeks, meaning all funds available to transfer by around 26 June 2006.
19. The latest calculation from AIS, (see paragraph 14 above), puts Mr Golding’s loss as £28,047, a change from the original loss calculation of £26,752.23. This itself illustrates that there is no obvious “right” answer. In any event, both figures are an assessment of Mr Golding’s loss based on investment growth between June and September 2006. I can see why AIS have chosen to base Mr Golding’s loss on the investment growth during this period, but to my mind the proper assessment of any loss must look to Mr Golding’s position now.
20. Winterthur’s original calculation of Mr Golding’s loss was simply the difference between what would have been the encashment values on 15 May 2006, and 19 June 2006, i.e. £14,432.91. They have subsequently reduced this figure to £11,776.83; again illustrating the uncertain nature of any loss calculation in this type of situation. It is noteworthy, but perhaps not surprising, that the AIS calculation is at one extreme, the Winterthur at the other, and that the former has increased, the latter reduced.  As with the AIS calculations, I do not think Winterthur’s properly assess the loss; the original calculation failed to take account of the fact that the proceeds actually transferred in September 2006 were only £348,619.92 and both figures do not take account of the income drawdown taken to date. 
21. Standard Life have stated that, of the funds transferred, £339,019 was invested in September 2006 (with a further £9,600 kept separately in a SIPP bank account and taken by Mr Golding as income payments); the value of Mr Golding’s fund had reduced to £258,632 by 25 June 2009.  Part of this reduction is clearly due to the fact that Mr Golding has taken £62,433.39 in income payments to date.  Allowing for that, Mr Golding’s fund has in fact decreased in value by some £17,953.61 (i.e. (£339,019 - £62,433.39) - £258,632). 
22. It is easy to over complicate matters in a case of this sort, and some of the calculations referred to earlier illustrate this. To my mind what is needed is a comparison between the value of Mr Golding’s fund in September 2009 with the value at that date if maladministration had not occurred. The difference between these two amounts is £16,526.85.  The value of Mr Golding’s fund at 15 May 2006 was £366,730.11. Allowing for the £9,600 not invested, the amount invested by Standard Life would have been £357,130.11. Deducting from that, the payment at 14 June 2006 (£1,583.34) and the income payments taken up to 25 June 2009 (£62,433.39), produces a figure of £293,113.38. The amount paid to Standard Life by Winterthur in September 2006 was £348,619.92. Deducting the amount not invested (£9,600), together with the subsequent drawdown income payments taken up to 25 June 2009 as above, produces a figure of £276,586.53. The difference of £16,526.85 is to my mind a reasonable estimate of Mr Golding’s loss.
23. As there has been no investment growth in Mr Golding’s fund over the last three years or so, he has not lost out further as a result of Winterthur’s failure to transfer the correct fund value; indeed the additional £16,526.85 would arguably have reduced in line with the remainder of Mr Golding’s fund – by some 5.4%.  However, this is clearly not an exact science and in practical terms I consider the additional amount of £16,526.85 to be an entirely reasonable sum to place Mr Golding back, as far as possible, into the position he would have been in if the delay had not occurred.
24. For the reasons given above, I therefore uphold the complaint against Winterthur. 
Professional Fees
25. Mr Golding is claiming £950, which is the difference between the cost originally quoted to him by AIS to process the transfer and the total of their fees for the work they had done to 22 May 2007.  
26. I accept that AIS have done additional work on Mr Golding’s behalf as a result of Winterthur’s maladministration; and that Mr Golding acted reasonably in employing their services in this respect. Mr Golding has now paid AIS their professional fees.  Once again this is not an exact science, but I consider an amount of £500 to be a reasonable estimate of the additional fees Mr Golding has incurred and I make an appropriate direction below.   
Distress and Inconvenience
27. Winterthur have acknowledged that Mr Golding has suffered inconvenience due to their maladministration outlined above, and I make an appropriate direction below in this respect.
Directions  

28. Winterthur shall, within 56 days from the date of this Determination, pay:

· Standard Life £16,526.85 to be invested as Mr Golding requests in his SIPP; and
· £650 to Mr Golding, £150 being in recognition of the distress and inconvenience he has suffered as a result of the maladministration identified above; £500 being reimbursement of AIS’s fees on the basis set out in paragraph 26 above.
CHARLIE GORDON
Deputy Pensions Ombudsman
22 September 2009
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